
0 2 2 1  

County of Santa Cruz 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 960604070 
(831) 464-2160 FAX (831) 464-2386 TDD (831) 464-2123 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
DI‘IECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

AGENDA: AUGUST 14,2001 

August 2,2001 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR BEN LOMOND TRANSFER STATION 
DROP-OFF RECYCLING CENTER 

Members of the Board: 

On August 7,2001, Public Works presented for your Board’s approval a contract 
amendment with the Valley Women’s Club of the San Lorenzo Valley to support operation of two 
rural drop-off recycling centers, in Felton and Boulder Creek. This letter addresses the operation of 
the drop-off recycling facilities located at the Ben Lomond Transfer Station, also operated by the 
Valley Women’s Club. This contract began in 1997 as an outgrowth of the county’s refbse 
collection franchise process and has been established as a multi-year agreement to coincide with the 
term of the refbse collection franchise. The agreement is structured such that the County will 
reimburse the operator for direct expenses incurred, within a set annual budget. The Valley 
Women’s Club has seen a dramatic gain in the amount of materials being recycled, with some 
individual commodity increases on the order of one and a half to two times over levels received two 
years ago. Current quantities exceed three thousand tons diverted for the year. 

Public Works has installed new equipmenbat the transfer station this year to improve 
the efficiency of the Valley Women’s Club processing of recyclables and this should also reduce its 
fbture transportation costs. However, in the interim it will be necessary to increase the contract 
compensation amount to cover the current program operating cost increases. The proposed 
contract increase is $14,605 for an amended not-to-exceed amount of $163,000. An amendment to 
agreement is included with this letter for your Board’s consideration. Sufficient fbnds to cover this 
expense are included in the fiscal year 2001/02 Solid Waste and Recycling budget approved by your 
Board. 



,SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Page -2- 

0222 

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action: 

1. Approve the attached amendment to agreement with the Valley Women’s Club 
of San Lorenzo Valley for a total not-to-exceed amount of $163,000 for 
operation of the drop-off recycling facilities at the Ben Lomond Transfer 
Station. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendment to agreement on 
behalf of the County. 

Yours truly, 
t 

 THOM MAS L. B ~ L I C H  
Director of Public Works 

DdG:bbs 

Attachments 

Copy to: Valley Women’s Club of San Lorenzo Valley 
Public Works Department 

RECOMMENDED: nl - 
County Administrative Officer 

ATSB 

26 



0 2 2 3  

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 91469 dated August 17, 1999, by 

and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and Valley Women's Club of the San Lorenzo Valley 

for operation of the Ben Lomond Transfer Station drop-off recycling center by amending Section 2, 

Compensation, by increasing the contract by $14,605 for a not-to-exceed amount of $163,000. 

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

DATED: CONTRACTOR: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

VALLEY WOMEN'S CLUB OF 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 547 
Ben Lomond, CA 95005-0547 

TELEPHONE: (83 1) 338-1728 

Approved as to form: 

Chief Assistant County Counsel 

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller 
Public Works 
Contractor 

DdG:bbs 

atsb 

AMNDAGRE.DOC 
REV. 12/99 

! 

FAX: (83 1) 338-3666 
E-MAIL: nbbm@cruzio.com 

' '  26 

mailto:nbbm@cruzio.com


rR 
0 TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 

- 
GENERAL LIABILITY 

}: COMMERC!AL GENERAL LIABILITY 
. . .  

. . . .  . .  . . .  . . .  . . :  CLAIMS MADE x OCCUR 

OWNERS 8 CONTRACTOR'S PROT 
$::> .:-x .......... . . . . . .  3448105 

.......................................................... 

- 
P UTOMOEILE LIABILITY . . . .  

ANY AUTO 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

:: NON-OWNED AUTOS 
. . . .  

............................................. 

- 
C ARAGE LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 
....... 

............................................................ 

t XCESS LIABILITY ...... 
UMBRELLA FORM 

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM - 
\JORKERS COMPENSATION AND 

. TMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
........ 

HE PROPRIETOR, 
i'ARTNERS/EXECUTIVE 

: INCL 

OFFICERS ARE: : EXCL 

'OLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION 
DATE (MM/DDrPT) DATE (MMIDDNY) 

10/15/2000 10/15/2001 

LIMITS 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 1,000 ,.qIg. ......................................................................... 
PRODUCTS ~ COMP/OP AGG S 1 I 000,000 
PERSONAL ~ A D V  INJURY $ 1 000 000 .................................................................................. 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) $ 50,000 
MED U P  (Any one person) I 5 looo 
................................................................................... 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 
1,000,000 

BODILY !NJURY 
(Per person) $ 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per acudent) . 

.~ 
.... s 

PROPERTY DAMAGE f 

AUTO ONLY ~ EA ACCIDENT S 

OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ , ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~ : ~ : ~ ~ : ~ ~ , : : . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ : : ~ :  
........................................................................................................................ ................................ ................................. 

........................................ ........................... .................................................. 
EACH ACCIDENT $ 

AGGREGATE $ 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE 

EL EACH ACCIDENT s 
EL DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT $ 

EL DISEASE ~ EA EMPLOYEE $ 

........................................................................... 

)ESCFIPTION OF OPERATlONS/LOCATlONSNEHlCLES/SPEClAL ITEMS 
he l oun t y  o f  Santa Cruz i t s  o f f i c i a l s  employees, agents and v o l u t e e r s  a re  added as a d d i t i o n a l .  
nsu-ed as respec ts  t o  t h e  ope ra t i ons  and a c t i v i t i e s  o f ,  o r  on b e h a l f  o f ,  t h e  named i n s u r e d  performed 
gre2ment w i t h  t h e  County o f  Santa Cruz. Pr imary Wording. 



NG 

0 2 2 5  

This is to  certify that w e  have issued .a 'valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the 
California Insurance Commissioner to  the employer named below for the policy period indicated. 

This policy is not subject to  cancellation by the Fund except upon lodays' advance written notice to the employer. 

W e  wil l  also give you 10 days' advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration. 

S L V  REDEMPTION/RECYCLING CENTERS 
15485 BEAR CREEK ROAD 
BOULDER CREEK CA 95006 

THE VALLEY WOMEN'S CLUB OF THE 
SAN LOREN20 VALLEY (A  NON-PROFIT CORP 

26 
PRINTED 09-20-00 PO409 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

0226 

TO: Bourd o f  Supervisors 
County Administrat ive Off icer  
C o m t y  Counsel 
Auditor-Controller 

FROM: 
L'PUBLI~ WORKS 

I "  I 
1 

The Bocrrd of Supervisors i s  hereby requested to approve the attached5greement and authqr'ize the execution of the same. 
1 

1. Said agreement i s  between the COUNTY O F  SANTA CRUZ 
VALLEY WOMEN'S CLUB OF SAN LORENZO VALLEY 

(Agency) 

and. P. 0 .  Box 547, Ben Lomond, CA 95005-0547 (Name & Address) 

2. The agreement w i l l  provide operation of the Ben Lomond Transfer Station drop-off 

- recvclinq center 

3. The agreement is needed, because the work can be handled most expeditiously by contract 

1. Per od of the agreement i s  from Board Approval to June 30, 2002  

7. Appropriations are budgeted i n  625110 ! ! 3665 ! (Index#) (Subobject: 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 

Approp*iotions G G L e v a i l a b l e  and= encumbered. Controct NO. 11469 Date J 
are not 

GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller 

g/L -2La / 3 d - t  OM 'frr B Y T - a d h W +  Deputy. 

Proposal reviewed and ap roved. I t  i s  recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement 
Djrector of PubPic Works to execute the same on behalf o f  the Of 

Pub1 ic Works (Agency). 

RemarL s: 2&) 
(Analyst) 

Agreerrent approved as to form. Dote 

- DdG : bbs 
Distribution: 

Bd. of Supv. - Whit. 
Aucitor-Controllor - Bluo 
CoLnty Counrol - Groon ' 

Originating Dopt. - Goldenrod 
Aucitor-Controllor - Pink 

I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, Co. Admin. Officor - Canory 
County of Santa Cruz ) 

' State of Calilornia. do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by 
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered 

'To Orig. Dopt. i f  roioctod. in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 

State of Ca!ifornra 
) ss 


